and systems. A number of internal guidelines and regulations as well
as policies adopted by the board are the basis of Latour’s risk manage-
ment. Legal reviews of contracts and relations are performed regularly.
The company also has a system of continuous controls that regulate and
ensure responsibility and authority in daily operations.

Insurance risks in the Group are handled depending on the deemed
need for insurance. Matters concerning secrecy and information security
are highly prioritized at Latour and are regulated by internal guidelines.
Latour also continuously controls and develops its systems and proce-
dures concerning IT security.

Cont.

   L AT O U R  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 2   85

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

Earnings per share
GROUP		  2012	 2011
Result for the year		  1,347	 2,048
Average number of outstanding shares before dilution		  159,421,000	 144,898,630
Average number of outstanding shares after dilution		  159,922,885	 145,224,005
Earnings per share related to profit attributable to parent company shareholders
Before dilution		  SEK 8.45 	 SEK 14.13
After dilution		  SEK 8.42 	 SEK 14.10

Outstanding shares		  Class A	 Class B	 Total
Number of shares per 1 January 2012		  11,952,522	 147,547,478	 159,500,000
Bought back		  –	 –237,000	 –237,000
Conversion		  –5,463	 5,463	 0
Total outstanding shares per 31 December 2012		  11,947,059	 147,315,941	 159,263,000

Own shares		  Class A	 Class B	 Total
Shares held on 1 January 2012		  –	 460,000	 460,000
Bought back during the year		  –	 237,000	 237,000
Total own shares held per 31 December 2012		  0	 697,000	 697,000

Total number of shares  per 31 December 2012		  11,947,059	 148,012,941	 159,960,000

	 2012	 2011
Own shares	 Number	 Cost	 Number	 Cost
Accumulated at the beginning of the year	 460,000	 29	 460,000	 29
Bought back during the year	 237,000	 27	 –	 –
Accumulated at year-end	 697,000	 56	 460,000	 29

The par value of own shares bought back amounted on 31 December 2012 to SEK 0.2 m and corresponds to 0.1 percent of share capital.
The transaction costs in connection with the shares bought back are reported as a deduction from equity. These costs have not affected booked tax costs.
Group own shares have been bought back in order to created added value for the remaining shareholders in Latour. Call options have been issued to